
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, doing business as Lake Houston Chamber of Commerce; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-WICHITA FALLS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, Nos. 3:16-cv-1476, 3:16-cv-1530, 3:16-cv-1537

ACLI AND NAIFA APPELLANTS' REPLY

COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ANDREA J. ROBINSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

MICHAEL A. YANOF
THOMPSON COE COUSINS & IRONS, LLP
700 North Pearl Street
25th Floor – Plaza of the Americas
Dallas, TX 75201

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
KELLY P. DUNBAR
JESSICA B. LEINWAND
ARI HOLTZBLATT
KEVIN M. LAMB
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO THE TRUTHFUL COMMERCIAL SPEECH OF APPELLANTS’ MEMBERS	3
A. The First Amendment Claim Is Properly Before This Court	3
B. The Rule Is Subject To First Amendment Scrutiny	7
1. The Rule directly burdens and regulates speech.....	7
2. The professional speech doctrine is inapplicable	12
3. The Rule regulates truthful speech	16
C. The Rule Fails Intermediate Scrutiny	16
1. The Rule does not directly advance substantial interests	17
2. The Rule is not narrowly drawn.....	18
D. Constitutional Avoidance Resolves This Case	21
II. THE RULE’S TREATMENT OF ANNUITIES VIOLATES THE APA.....	21
A. Consumer Access To Variable And Fixed-Indexed Annuities	21
B. Existing Annuity Regulation.....	25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	20
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>American Academy of Implant Dentistry v. Parker</i> , 860 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>City of Seabrook v. EPA</i> , 659 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	21
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22, 25
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	7, 8
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....	7

Kagan v. City of New Orleans, 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014).....15

Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....14, 15

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)8

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)25

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....26

National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....26

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)11

Porter v. Califano, 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979).....17

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)12

Serafine v. Branaman, 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)13, 15

Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n, 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....10

Sims v. Apfel, 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....6, 7

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)*passim*

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....5

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....20

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center, 535 U.S. 357 (2002)19, 20

Wold Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 735 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1984)24

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....10, 20

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21.....9

82 Fed. Reg. 16,902 (Apr. 7, 2017)5

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority

 Rule 211127

 Rule 233027

National Association of Insurance Commissioners,

 Model Suitability Rule § 6.....27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christoffersen, Susan & Richard Evans, Comment Letter (Sept. 10, 2015), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/1210-AB32-2/02766.pdf>.....28

Schoar, Antoinette et al., *The Market for Financial Advice: An Audit Study*, Working Paper 17929 (2012), available at <http://www.nber.org/papers/w17929.pdf>.....28
